1 These includes adjustments for the provisions of Senate Bill No. 1160 (SB 1160) related to lien filings and adjustments for the
recent decrease in pharmaceutical costs adopted by the Committee at the June 14, 2019 meeting.
2 All methodologies reflect three-year average loss development factors applied after 111 months. All paid loss development
methodologies reflect six-year average incurred loss development factors applied after 255 months.
3 Does not include adjustments for the recent decrease in pharmaceutical costs. This methodology was reflected in the January 1,
2019 Pure Premium Rate Filing.

Actuarial Committee
Meeting Agenda for August 1, 2019

 IV-C-2

WCIRB Ca l i f o rn ia ®

A summary of the preliminary policy year 2020 loss ratio projections based on the alternative loss
development methodologies described above is shown in Table 1.

Table 1: Projected Policy Year 2020 Loss Ratios
Based on Alternative Loss Development Methodologies4

Loss Development Methodologies Indemnity
Loss Ratio

Medical
Loss Ratio

Total
Loss Ratio

Current WCIRB Methodology

Latest Year Paid Adjusted for Reforms and Changes
in Claim Settlement Rates

0.247 0.315 0.562

Alternative Methodologies

Incurred Methodologies

Three-Year Average (Unadjusted) 0.252 0.289 0.541

Latest Year (Unadjusted)  0.244 0.274 0.518

Three-Year Average Adjusted for Changes in Case
Reserve Levels

0.247 0.289 0.536

Latest Year Adjusted for Changes in Insurer Mix 0.243 0.270 0.513

Paid Methodologies

Three-Year Average (Unadjusted) 0.275 0.350 0.625

Latest Year (Unadjusted) 0.263 0.328 0.591

Latest Year Adjusted for Reforms — 0.329 —

Three-Year Average Adjusted for Changes in Claim
Settlement Rates and Reforms 0.256 0.332 0.588

Latest Year Adjusted for Changes in Claim
Settlement Rates and SB 1160 — 0.304 —

Latest Year Adjusted for Changes in Insurer Mix 0.258 0.321 0.579

BF Paid to 27 Months; Latest Year Reform-Adjusted
after 27 Months

0.244 0.313 0.557

Hybrid Methodologies

75% Applied to Latest Year Paid Adjusted for SB
1160 and Claim Settlement Rates and 25%
Applied to 3-Year Average Unadjusted Incurred5

— 0.309 —

4 All methodologies reflect three-year average loss development factors applied after 111 months. All paid loss development
methodologies reflect three-year average incurred loss development factors applied after 255 months. Unless otherwise specified,
“reform-adjusted” refers to adjustments for the provisions of SB 1160 related to liens and the recent decrease in pharmaceutical